
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 18 December 2019
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant, 
Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, Lucy Whittle, Mark Brain and Brenda Massey

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 10 December 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
14th August 2019
30th October 2019

(Pages 7 - 16)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 12th December 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
17th December 2019.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

7. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 17 - 25)

8. Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans 
Appendix 1: BCC Holding Limited Board – Commentary on Business Plans
Appendix 2: Bristol Holding Limited Draft Business Plan 2020-2021
Appendix 3: Bristol Waste Company Draft Business Plan 2020-2025
Appendix 4: Goram Homes Draft Business Plan 2020-2025 
Appendix 5: Bristol Energy Draft Business Plan 2020 - 2025 

(Pages 26 - 107)

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

10. Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans - Exempt 
Introduction to exempt session

Appendix 6a: Exempt Appendix to Bristol Energy Ltd. proposed draft Business 
Plan for 2020-2025

Appendix 6b: Exempt Appendix to Bristol Waste Company Ltd. draft proposed 
Business Plan for 2020-2025

Appendix 6c: Exempt Appendix to Goram Homes Ltd. proposed draft Business 
Plan for 2020-2025

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item - For information 

(Pages 108 - 130)

12. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item) 

(Pages 131 - 135)

13. Performance Q2 report - For information 

(Pages 136 - 149)



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

14. Risk Register Q2 - For information 

(Pages 150 - 183)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at
[...]
meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board

30 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members of the Board Present
Councillors Stephen Clarke, Geoff Gollop (in the Chair),Claire Hiscott, Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, 
Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant and Jerome Thomas (substituting for Paula O Rourke). 

Other Members in attendance;

Councillors Eleanor Combley and Gary Hopkins 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson, and O'Rourke and Wright.  Councillor Thomas 
substituted for Councillor O’Rourke. 

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book.

No. Name Topic
Statement 1 Councillor Geoff Gollop Clean Air Zone
Statement 2 Councillor Clive Stevens Clean Air Zone

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Statement 3 Alan Morris, Bristol Clean Air 
Alliance

Clean Air Zone

Question 1 Suzanne Audrey Overview and Scrutiny
Question 2 Cllr Eleanor Combley Clean Air Zone
Questions 3 & 4 Cllr Jerome Thomas Clean Air Zone

Question 5

Geoffrey Allan, Chair of 
Totterdown Residents 
Environmental& Social Action 
Community Interest Company 
(TRESA CIC)

Clean Air Zone

Questions 6, 7, 8 & 9 Gavin Spittlehouse Clean Air Zone
Question 10 Christina Biggs Clean Air Zone

Following a supplementary question from Suzanne Audrey in relation to the late circulation of the papers 
for the meeting, Members noted that Officers had been working to tight deadlines to prepare the 
documentation, however, a number of measures had been put in place by way of mitigation, including 
two briefing sessions for Members and an extension to the usual public forum deadlines. 

5. Improving Public Health Clean Air Plan

Officers introduced the item by providing a presentation (see Appendix A), and circulating a revised copy 
of the Clean Air Zone map (see Appendix B).  During the ensuing discussion the following information was 
provided by Officers by way of clarification;

 The Clean Air Plan scheme would be implemented by March 2021.
 The proposed Clean Air Plan included a Clean Air Zone (CAZ C) which would apply 24 hours a day, 

7 days a week to all vehicles except private cars.  Fees for HGVs, coaches and buses would be £100 
per day, with other vehicles (e.g. taxis and Light Goods Vehicles) charged at £9 per day.  The 
proposed scheme was a hybrid combining these two schemes i.e. CAZ C and a diesel vehicle ban.

 The private vehicle diesel car ban (including all categories of diesel vehicle such as those that were 
‘Euro 6’) would be implemented for parts of the city centre and harbourside and would apply to all 
vehicles from 8am to 3pm, 7 days a week.  It should be noted that the CAZ scheme must meet 
various legal tests in terms of proportionality and deliverability so a total car ban would not be 
accepted by the Government. 

 A small number of schemes would
[...]
he case on a number of occasions but received repeated assurances that there would be 
none.

 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was surprised therefore to receive a 
call at 7pm on publication day to be advised that there were indeed confidential papers. At that 
stage Members had not seen any of the papers and did not know there were over 1000 pages.  
The Chair advised he would not agree to exempt papers in those circumstances.

 Members were further surprised to discover there were other exempt papers for the November 
Cabinet meeting and none of these had been through the above process.

 The established process was an important check and balance to prevent abuse of exempt status 
and Members would like assurances that this breach would not be repeated.

 Members hoped their comments conveyed the serious and business-like approach that OSMB 
took and that the Mayor and Cabinet would respond positively by acknowledging that the 
concerns raised reflected views expressed by affected residents and concerned local Members.

RESOLVED; That the statement outlined above be referred to Cabinet on 5th November 19

Meeting ended at 9.02 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 12



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

14th August 2019

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (or substitutes) present;
Councillors Mark Brain, Geoff Gollop (in the Chair), Claire Hiscott (in part), Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, 
Brenda Massey (in part), Paula O’Rourke and Councillor Clive Stevens (substituting for Councillor Clarke).

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and introductions were made. 

The Head of Paid Service provided a verbal update regarding the Air Quality consultation that had 
recently closed advising that around 5000 responses had been received and that officers were working to 
bring an update report to a Cabinet meeting in September 19, date to be confirmed. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and Phipps. 

3.  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Gollop declared that he attended meetings of the Council’s Shareholder Group as an observer.  

4. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book, alongside the written 
answers to questions;

Ref Name Title
Question 1 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Waste Company - Pay Mechanism adjustment
Question 2 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Energy Company - Getting to sustainable profits 

and delivering social value
Statement 2 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Energy

Answers to supplementary questions were provided as follows;

 £355k was being returned to the council by the Bristol Waste Company (BWC) (see page 11 of the 
accompanying papers) as part of the payment mechanism, which has been introduced as the basis 
of the contract for services with the company.  

Page 13



 Financial reviews of the operation of the payment mechanism would be conducted regularly to 
identify trends, and the results could be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board.

5.  Bristol Waste Annual Performance 2018/19

Members received a presentation from representatives of Bristol Waste Company (BWC) setting out the 
Bristol Waste Annual Performance report for 18/19, a copy of which is appended to these minutes at 
Appendix A.  The Board went on to comment on the information provided and ask for additional details in 
a number of areas.  The discussion was as follows;

 BWC was permitted to operate commercial waste contracts at up to 20% of the company’s annual 
turnover.  A number of steps were being taken to secure new commercial waste customers.  It 
was important to ensure that all commercial waste  contracts generated sufficient profit.

 Staff at BWC were being supported with learning and development, as set out in the learning 
catalogue.  This included help with l
[...]
ny

25/02/20 Budget Full Council

P
age 25



Name of Meeting – Report

1

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

18 December 2019 

Report of: Mike Jackson, Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service

Title: Bristol Holding Limited Group Company Draft Business Plans 2020/21 –2024/25

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report: Penny Fell: Director of Commercialisation, Citizens and Shareholder 
Liaison

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 92 22287

Recommendation:

That members review and provide comments on the Draft Business Plans of the Bristol Holding 
Group of companies prior to their approval at Cabinet.

The significant issues in the report are:

1. Bristol Holding Ltd will update the committee on the progress of the companies in the production of 
their annual Draft Business Plans, (Appendix 1)

2. Bristol Holding Ltd. proposed Draft Business Plan for 2020/21 is provided. (Appendix 2) 

3. Bristol Waste Company Ltd. proposed Draft Business Plan for 2020/21-2024/25 is provided. (Appendix 
3)

4. Goram Homes Ltd. proposed Draft Business Plan for 2020/21-2024/25 is provided. (Appendix 4)

5. Bristol Energy Ltd. proposed Draft Business Plan for 2020/21-2024/25 is provided. (Appendix 5)

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



Name of Meeting – Report

2

1. Summary

The Bristol Holding Group of companies includes Bristol Holding Limited (company number 9302408) 
as parent company, the Bristol Waste Company Limited (company number 09472624), Bristol Energy 
Limited (company number 09135084), and Goram Homes Limited (company number 11597204).

The annual approval of a rolling five year Business Plan sets the direction for the future of each of the 
companies.  This approval is a key decision, and so will be made at Cabinet. Members are asked to 
review and provide comments prior to this decision being made. 

2.  Policy
Bristol Energy’s Business Plan aligns with the key theme of wellbeing, supporting Bristol to be on 
course to be run entirely on clean energy by 2050 t
[...]
the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

5b) As the expanded role of Bristol Holding Ltd beds in over the period of the Business Plans, the 
company intends to ensure a consistent approach is adopted across the group with respect to 
both monitoring, and increasing diversity and inclusion for persons with protected 
characteristics.

Appendices:
- Appendix 1. Bristol Holding Ltd Board – Commentary on Business Plans
- Appendix 2. Bristol Holding Ltd – Draft Business Plan 2020 - 21
- Appendix 3. Bristol Waste Company Draft Business Plan - 2020/21 –2024/25
- Appendix 4. Goram Homes Draft Business Plan - 2020/21 –2024/25
- Appendix 5. Bristol Energy –  Draft Business Plan 2020/21 –2024/25

Exempt Appendices:
- Appendix 6. Exempt Appendices to Bristol Holding Group Company Business plans

 6a. Exempt Appendix to Bristol Energy Ltd. proposed draft Business Plan for 
2020/21-2024/25

 6b. Exempt Appendix to Bristol Waste Company Ltd. proposed draft Business 
Plan 2020/21-2024/25

 6c. Exempt Appendix to Goram Homes Ltd. proposed draft Business Plan for 
2020/21-2024/25

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
Previous Business Plans of the companies:

1. Cabinet report 2 April 2018: Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20
2. Cabinet report 22 Jan 2019: Business Planning Update: the Bristol Waste Company Ltd 201
[...]
 and Learning City Partnership Board 
meetings.  It will be updated and published on the Council website www.bristol.gov.uk on a monthly basis.

Key Decision
Under the Council’s constitution, the definition of a key decision is a decision which is likely to:

1) Result in expenditure of £500,000 or over.

2) Result in savings of £500,000 or over.

3) Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in two or more wards in the city. 

Non-key Decision
For additional information and completeness the Forward Plan also contains those items which are outside the definition of a key decision.

Cabinet Meetings
The Cabinet will normally meet on a Tuesday on a six weekly cycle. Meetings start at 4pm and are currently held at City Hall, College Green
Bristol, BS1 5TR.  Meetings of the Cabinet are open to the public with the exception of discussion regarding reports which contain 
exempt/confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information which will be identified in the Mayor’s Forward Plan).

Reports submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet will be available on the council’s website 5 clear working days before the date the decision can be 
made.  If you would like a copy by email please contact democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk   

P
age 111

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


- 3 -

Glossary:

HWB Health and Wellbeing Board
LCPB Learning City Partnership Board
APR15 Under the Council’s Constitution if a key decision needs to be taken with less than 28 days’ notice, it can still be taken under APR15 – 

General Exception, if it is impracticable to defer it until the next scheduled Cabinet meeting.  The relevant Scrutiny Commission must 
be notified and the report published as part of the agenda 5 clear working days ahead of the Cabinet meeting

Description of Exempt Information :- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972

1 Information relating to any individual.

2 Information which is li
[...]
North Somerset Council
Cllr Mike Bird, North Somerset Council

Officers In Attendance:
Patricia Greer, Chief Executive
Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services
Stephen Bashford, Head of Business and Skills
Rachel Pykett, Senior Policy Manager

Ian Hird, Scrutiny Manager
Tim Milgate, Democratic Services Officer
David Carter, Director of Infrastructure
Jason Humm, Head of Transport
Lynda Bird, Head of Performance, Planning and 
Projects

Minutes

1  Welcome & introductions 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting.

2  Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011 
There were no declarations of interest declared.

4  Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5  Items from the Public (petitions; statements; questions) 
The following statements were received.  The listed persons were all present at the meeting 
and submitted their statements orally.

1. David Redgewell, Transport Issues
2. Christina Biggs, Transport Issues

The Committee stated that the issue raised in the first statement regarding the potential 
removal of bus lane at Hambrook near the M32 as part of a trial by South Gloucestershire 
Council to improve air quality raised a concern regarding an impact on bus service reliability 
at a time when the Combined Authority and all West of England authorities should be taking 
all possible action to promote bus and public transport use.  The Committee therefore asked 
for reassurance that all authorities have been appropriately involved in discussions on this 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



matter.
6  Chair's business / announcements 

The Chair informed the meeting that Mayor Bowles had put forward a motion to the WECA 
Committee on Friday 19 July 2019 calling on the Combined Authority to declare a climate 
emergency.  The wording of the motion had been circulated to the WECA Overvie
[...]
o that scheme 
progress could be tracked.  It was noted that this would be in the end of year report.  
An update to the next informal meeting was requested.

The WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee also considered the reports being submitted to 
the Joint Committee on 19 July 2019.  No comments were made.

Agreed: That the WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s comments on the WECA 
Committee and Joint Committee reports be formally submitted to the WECA Committee and 
Joint Committee as part of those Committees’ decision making process through the Chair’s 
report to those meetings.

8  Overview & Scrutiny work programme & agenda setting 
The Committee discussed its work programme.  Formal meetings would continue to be held 
just before the main Committee meetings.

A query was raised regarding how the WECA Overview & Scrutiny meeting could take a more 
active role in scrutinise LEP Board activities.  It was replied that the Committee’s role included 
scrutiny of the LEP Board and the four new boards minutes would be submitted to the main 
Committee meetings.
Wednesday, 2 October 2019, 10.00 am, Council Chamber, Guild Hall, Bath

Page 135



OSMB – Corporate Performance Report Q2 2019/20 

 
  Overview & Scrutiny 

Management Board  
18 December 2019  

Report of: Head of Insight, Performance & Intelligence 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report Q2 2019-20 
 
Ward: All 
 
Officer Presenting Report:   Nick Smith  
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9220000 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
That OSMB note the progress made by all directorates against their Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and project measures for Q2 2019/20 (Appendix A1) – designed around the 
themes in the Corporate Strategy and Business Plans. 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
Contained within the suite of KPIs designed to show progress towards the objectives set out in 
the Corporate Strategy and Business Plan for 2019-20. 
 
Indicators are RAG rated alongside management comments indicating progre
[...]
aten delivery of the entire project.

Could lead to project being cancelled or put on hold.

Significant public or partner interest although 
limited potential for enhancement of, or damage 
to, reputation.
Dissatisfaction reported through council 
complaints procedure but contained within the 
council.
Local MP involvement.

Reputation Minimal and transient loss of public 
or partner trust. Contained within 
the individual service.

Some local media/social media interest.

Serious potential for enhancement of, or damage to, 
reputation and the willingness of other parties to 
collaborate or do business with the council.
Dissatisfaction regularly reported through council 
complaints procedure.

Higher levels of local or national interest.

Higher levels of local media / social media interest.

Highly significant potential for enhancement of, or 
damage to, reputation and the willingness of other 
parties to collaborate or do business with the council.
Intense local, national and potentially international 
media attention.

Viral social media or online pick-up.

Public enquiry or poor external assessor report.

P
age 183


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting(s)
	Minutes
	3 - 140819 v2

	7 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme 19 20 including Appendix A (budget)

	8 Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans
	Appendix 1. Bristol Holding OSMB Briefing 18 Dec 19
	Appendix 2. Bristol Holding Limited Draft Business Plan 2020-2021
	Appendix 3. BWC Draft Business Plan (October 2019)
	Appendix 4. Goram Homes Business Plan (Draft) 2020-2025
	Appendix 5. Bristol Energy Business Plan 2020 - 2025 Draft

	11 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item - For information
	Forward Plan Update 4 November 2019

	12 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)
	13 Performance Q2 report - For information
	OSMB Cover paper 
	Q2 2019/20 Performance Summary
	Appendix A1
	Key

	14 Risk Register Q

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
18 December 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Geoffrey Gollop (Chair), Don Alexander, Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke Claire Hiscott, Brenda
Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O’Rourke, Celia Phipps, and Jo Sergeant

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson and Lovell. Councillor Alexander substituted for
Councillor Lovell.

3. Declarations of Interest
The following non pecuniary interests were declared;
Agenda item 8 – Councillor Alexander declared he was an appointed director of Goram Homes.
Agenda item 8 – Councillor Gollop (Chair) declared he was a director of Bristol and Bath Regional Capital
CIC.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting(s)
The minutes of the meetings on 14th August 2019 and the 30th October 2019 were approved.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;
That minutes of the meeting on 14th August 2019 be approved as a correct record.
That minutes of the meeting on 30th October 2019 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business
The Chair, Councillor Gollop, advised that the meeting may need to go into exempt session.
.
6. Public Forum
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
Statements
S1: Statement from Cllr Clive Stevens – Value for Money Sub Committee
Members agreed that the proposal from Councillor Stevens that a Value for Money Sub Committee be
established would be discussed by the OSMB Leads.
Questions
Q1 and Q2 - Cllr Clive Stevens, Refers to Agenda item 8, Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans
The following replies were given to supplementary questions from Councillor Stevens:
Supplementary question 1 - Will the non-Teckal business have revenue streams like recycling and
commercial collections?
Answer – Yes.
Supplementary question 2 - What margins are you making on the non-Teckal business?
Answer - 10%.
RESOLVED;
That the public forum business be noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Work Programme
The following updates were provided;
 A High Streets Inquiry Day would be taking place on the 28th January 2020.
 An Evidence Day looking at SEND had been arranged for 3rd February 2020. The Board was
advised that the event would focus on Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) with a view to
making recommendations for service improvements. It was noted that the Evidence Day had
been postponed due to the delay in the publication of the OFSTED report as a result of the
General Election.
 An update regarding the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) proposals would be brought to the next Overview &
Scrutiny Management Board on the 30th January 2020.
RESOLVED;
That the Work Programme Updates be noted.
8. Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans
Members were provided with an introduction from the Executive Chair of Bristol Holding Ltd. During the
ensuing discussion the following points were made;











The business plans did not require an increase in collateral.
There had been ongoing active engagement with City Leap; the Deputy Mayor with
responsibilities for Finance, Governance and Performance advised that any changed relationship
between the Holding Company and Bristol Energy following development of City Lead had been
planned for, including different options; Director of Resources noted that what came forward
resulting from the procurement process would come to OSMB; it was important to ensure scrutiny
involvement at appropriate times.
Discussions were ongoing about potential cost of the Clean Air Zone (CAZ); this was about the fleet
and employees who drove in from outside the area;
There was a process in place to renew KPIs and that the Holding Company would ensure they
would be robust and challenge each company.
It was noted that the aim was to return to a group business plan with KPIs the next year;
It was confirmed that Bristol Waste Company had autonomy and made its own decisions with the
support of the Council;
There had been an agreement that Bristol Waste would stay with kerb-side vehicles, which
produced a highest recycle rate in English core cities; there was a lot of work to do regarding flats
and that education was required; vehicle type would not change the fact a load would be
contaminated by wrong items; further educational tools have been rolled out, including videos;
Items would be collected if they were in the wrong container, although it was preferred that the
correct one was used as incorrect usage could lead to overspill.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk









The focus on ensuring as much litter was cleared from streets was balanced with the need to
ensure traffic was not blocked Bristol Waste vehicles; more efficient ways of delivery would be on
rolled out including regionalising the service.
The customer relationship management system referred to commercial use.
Continual training was important, and that there had been a programme to re-induct staff, which
would help with service improvement; the need for training would not end;
Bristol Waste had promoted circular economy, including at Avonmouth Recycling Centre; and a
new re-use shop; the Avonmouth site would be up and running by the end of January 2020; that
weather conditions had delayed this; the information on the website would be updated;
There were early starts by Bristol Waste vehicles from 6am to attempt avoidance of heavy traffic;
it would help to avoid traffic and get around the city quicker if Bristol Waste vehicles were able to
use bus lanes.
Agreement that organisations such as Freecycle could be worked with;
The Chair asked if Bristol Waste could confirm that the Teckal growth was realistic; and advised it
was.

Councillor Alexander left the meeting.
The Managing Director of Goram Homes, who joined in September 2019, provided a summary. During the
ensuing discussion the following points were made;










It was too early as a company to make firm commitments regarding how the Carbon Neutral 2030
target could be reached, including how new builds would need to be zero carbon, and whether
Goram Homes would be able to meet the target;
There could not be a commitment to passive house standards; gas boilers would not be installed
in new builds – have been investigating water, air source and ground source options instead;
The Board agreed Goram Homes should be an exemplar and should make a commitment in the
next year’s Business Plan;
Analysis regarding risks of potential delays had been undertaken as delays were costs; awareness
of this as a key risk, together with supply of land; there would be benefit for further scrutiny of risk
at an appropriate time; the Holding Company as part of its remit would request information
surrounding risk, and that Goram Homes would also report to Shareholder Group quarterly when
this type of analysis would be fed back.
Goram was keen to provide social value, including local employment opportunities; and would in
the future engage with SMEs.
Goram was a development company; there could be potential for Investment company but this
would need to be reviewed in the future.
House price growth was excluded from the financial planning; the projected house growth had not
been used, and the Holding Company scrutinised the model.
There had been detailed assessments on a range of impacts of Brexit, although there were a lot of
unknowns; there were mainly issues around labour and materials (possible shortages).

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk




There was a discussion about potential relationships with local training providers; Members were
told that as
Goram is emerging and relationships with local training providers would be for the future;
interested in being involved with the skills academy.

There was a 5 minute break at 7:35pm.
The Managing Director of Bristol Energy provided a summary. During the ensuing discussion the following
points were made;










There was support for City Leap from the Board; and concerns about how the relationship with
Bristol Energy was developing;
The customer base of Bristol Energy was just over 100,000 (domestic) and 4,500 (commercial)
The auditors agreed with the methodology for valuation of the company on the balance sheet;
The Deputy Mayor with responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance stated a focus on
attracting new customers was in the business plan; it was an identified issue to be addressed;
there were advertised opportunities to BCC staff to join Bristol Energy, and there had been a
campaign in Bristol; it was clarified that Bristol was the core geographical area for customers and
there was a focus on Bristol customers first;
Bristol Energy was commended for its improved ‘Which?’ Satisfaction rating.
Just over 80% of the 200 employees lived in Bristol;
Definition of green energy was clarified: provision of 100% green energy, including mix of bought
direct from renewable and purchased certificates;
The Government Social Value Toolkit was used to measure social value; all the companies utilised
Council standard social value model and associated figures to input into it (standard calculation);
all three companies had the intention to measure social value, but for Goram it was too early;
Bristol Waste had recently carried out social value calculations but there was more to be done
with validation and audit, but this was planned to be ready within three weeks.

RESOLVED;
That clarification of how social value is calculated by all three companies be provided to Members;
That a breakdown of how Bristol Energy purchases green energy (direct from renewables and via
certificates) be provided to Members

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9. Exclusion of Press and Public
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
RESOLVED;
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business.
10.Bristol Holding Group Company Business Plans - Exempt
11.Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item - For information
There was no discussion.
12.Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing
item)
There was no discussion.
13.Performance Q2 report - For information
There was no discussion.
14.Risk Register Q2 - For information
There was no discussion.

Meeting ended at 8.50 pm
CHAIR __________________

